
u M> 

S 

m 

UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 

REGULATIONS 
Applying to Undergraduate Students 

X 

SIP!EMBER W 5 . 1 



i 

CONTENTS 

Registration 3 

Physical Education and Hygiene 7 

Military 7 

Fees 9 

Special Regulations 10 

Absences 11 

Discipline 12 

Library Regulations 13 

Examinations 14 

Grades 16 

Scholastic Delinquencies 17 

1 lansferred Credit 19 

I f onors 20 



a 
Yru /LA-* 

/9SJ 

*t 
REGULATIONS 

Applying to Undergraduate Students 

REGISTRATION 

1. Registration Days 

designated for each semester and 
for the summer session. Students may not register by proxy 
and students are not admitted to classes unless properly 
registered. 

2. Physical Examinations 

All students registering in this University who have not 
previously taken here a physical examination must take such 
an examination. New students will be required to make ap­
pointments with the University Health Service for their 
physical examinations before registration. The examination 
is given by the University at the time of appointment with­
out cost to the student. If the student fails to take the 
examination at the appointed time and does not present an 
excuse from the Director of Admissions and Records a fee of 
|5.00 will be charged, or he will be required at his own 
expense to be examined outside the University in a mannei 
meeting the requirements of the University Health Servh 

3, Number of Hours Required 
Each student is required to pursue a full program of 

studies. The numbei of hours varies with the college and 
curri< i lum. 

More or less than a normal program may l>e permitted 
only by authority of the dean of the colli . 



4. I 

to attend 

or Visitors 

ft* listeners is grant only 
ion o( the instructor of the class and «ml the 

approval of the dean or the college or the director o( the 
concerned. Visitors are not permitted in lab atoiy. 

military, or physical education classes. ^ ^ ^ ^ H H 
Employees of the University must also secure the recom­

mendation of the head of the department in which they 
are at work. 

Regis mm students on a full fee schedule and jarsons in 
the permanent employ of the University are < ha ed no fee 
for visiting classes. 

Persons not otherwise registered and s .dents i istered 
on a reduced fee schedule are charged a of $750 for 
each class attended. (See also Rule 18.) 

A person who visits a course as a listen is not al'owii 
an examination for credit therein at a > time. 

5. Credi t Forfeited by Re-Registration ) 

If • s tudent is permitted by the dean of his college to 
repeat a Subject foe which be has received credit either by 
classwork at the University or by ad\ai.. . I standing allowed 
for woik done elsewhere, he J rfeits bis original credit. 
When a course is thus repeated the vi.xdr given at the end 
of the repetition 1..,,»,,,, the official padc ( lids rule docs 
not apply in the College of Liberal Arts and Science ) 

6. Change in Study Programs 
(a) Permission to change study programs after registra­

tion may be obtained <>nl> from the d< n of the college or 
the directoi ol the school in which the student i enrolled. 
Foe admi m to a clan after the registration days a student 
ni[ls* * , < u , r -,! ° t h c consent of the departmental represent* 
, i v r i n c h a r » c "f {Ur course, and the latter may require the 
tudent to pass an examination in thc work already gone 

over by the dasi or to present satisfacton evidence of his 
ability to proceed with the class. 

(b) Change! in study programs thould be completed and 
filed .it the Busin* Office not later than five o'clock of the 
fifth day of instruction. After this d.xtc, ., r r r 4>f $ ! (K) j v 

charged for each rhan.-r slip issued. Thc Recorder is author-



izrd to waive the fee for change of study programs in casts 
where the change is requiicd by a I'liiversily officer. 

(c) Students alicady enrolled in the University will not 
be permitted to enter new classes that continue through the 
semester after the close of the third week of the semester; 
and permission will not be given such students to enter new 
classes continuing only a JKM lion of a semester later than 
the close of the second week of instruction in the subject. 
Exceptions to this rule will be made in cases in which the 
student is required to drop an advanced course and to add a 
previous course on account of having failed to remove a 
failure by special examination or for similar reasons. (See 
also Rule 7a.) 

7. Withdrawals 

(a) From courses: A student who has become seriously 
deficient in any course, either through neglect or lack of 
ability, if he desires to withdraw from such course may be 
required by the dean of his college to accept the grade of 
" E " for the course. The withdrawal will be effective through 
the regular change slip, signed by the instructor in charge 
of the course and approved by the dean of the college con­
cerned. The latter will write upon the change slip: "Wi th­
drawn, accepting the grade of ' E . ' " The Recorder will 
then notify the instructor who will return the grade of " E " 
as the official grade of the course. 

(b) From the University: A student who leaves the Uni­
versity during any semester or summer session must oflicially 
withdraw. Otherwise the courses he is pursuing will appear 
upon his record as failures. Withdrawal procedure is as 
follows: 

(1) Obtain from the office of the dean or director of the 
college or school concerned a clearance paper. 

(2) Obtain on the clearance paper the signatures of the 
University officers as indicated by the dean or director. 

(3) Return the clearance paper to the dean or director 
for approval. 

(4) Deposit the clearance paper at the Recorders Office. 

The same procedure must be followed by a student upon 
completion of the requirements for a degree. 



covering work done and examination* taken in addiu. to 
work shown on certificates previously submitted m be 
accepted in ail cam whore they refer to work done and 
examinations paewd prior to the Undent's adnuanon t., the 
University. Having once entered the University the student 
is required to obtain his credit in the examinsti- s given 
by the University, and supplementary certificates i >ting to 
secondary school work done and examinations pas ed in the 
summer or at other times after his entrance to die Univer­
sity are not acceptable. 

9. Students Who Have Withdrawn within the Last Three 
Weeks 4 the Semester or Wfcos Status O n Not Be 
I)( terinin. 1 

A student who withdraws fiom t University within 
the last tl ee weeks of instruction in any tnester, or a 
Student whose status can net he del-i mined he cause of 
excused grades, may tegister again only on petition approved 
by the dean of Ins college. 

10. Candidacy for Gradua t ion 

A candidate for graduat ion must have completed by the 
beginning of his final semester (or lummei session) all 
studies required for tin- d, , , e , ,Uljl( th , ,„ f,€ taken in 

cla^ during that unustii (or summti r« n). \ 
It is provided, however: 

(a) Thai special examinations in COUTSCS failed during th* 
tn.redinfi semtsttr may be taken at any time before the 
beginning of the tenth week of a student's final semester; or, 
if the final period of attendance is a summer session, at any 
time before tin- beginning of the fifth week. 

(b) Tha t , similarly, substitutions for courses required 
for the degree may be made as indicated for special examina­
tions in (a) above. 

1 1 . Classification of Students 

Classification of students by veins is made in the Re­
corder's Office at the end of each semester on the number 
ol credits earned including required physical education and 

6 



military. Classification for student activities is based on one 
of the following scales, depending upon the number of hours 
required for the degree: 130 hours More than 

or less 130 hours 

Sophomore standing 30 hours 30 hours 
Junior standing . . 60 hours 62 hours 
Senior standing 94 hours 99 hours 

PHYSICAL EDUCATION AND HYGIENE 

12. Excusing from Physical Education and Hygiene 

Men and women entering the University with Jess than 
sixty semester hours of credit are required to secure four 
semesters of credit in physical education including the 
amount transferred. Those entering with sixty semester 
hours or more are exempt from the requirement in physical 
education. 

The dean of the college may excuse from the required 
physical education such students as are doing manual labor 
or present other legitimate reasons; he may also give per­
mission to defer physical education for the current year. 

Hygiene is required of all students entering the Univer­
sity with less than thirty semester hours of credit irrespective 
of the college in which they enter unless they have pre­
viously had equivalent credit in this course. Students enter­
ing with thirty semester hours or more are exempt f^~^ 
this requirement. 

MILITARY 

13. Of Whom Required 
All male students, except those specifically exempted 

below, must register in military, and unless properly excustd. 
must take the full basic course (first two years) therein 
whether they intend to graduate or not. The classes of stu­
dents exempted below may take military work, if they so 
desire, by registering for it, except that no student who is 
not a Citizen of the United States, and no s tudent who 
holds a Reserve Coips Commission or a Certificate entitling 
him to a Reserve Commission, will be permitted to so 
register. 

Exemptions 

(a) StudtntS over twenty-two years of ;r when entering 
the University. 

MM 



(b) Students entering the University with sixty or More 

(c) Students who are not citizens of the United Stairs. 

(d) Students who hnve successfully completed two >ean 
of military work in other senior units of the R.O.T.C 

(e) Students holding commissions in the Reserve < rps»| 
United States Army, Air Force, Navy, or Marine Corps, or 
certificates of eligibility for such V fill III ons. 

t L ^ 
lift 

(f) StudenU who are found physically disqualified to per­
form the military work, such disability to be certified to by 

University Health Officer. 
(g) Veterans who have had not less than one year 

acti\ military wartime service with any 
Armed Forces. 

of 

• • , . i en t «-f the 

(h) Students enrolled in the N.R.O.T.C. o: A.l R.O.T.C. 
at the Uiuver>iiy. 

successfully completed tluee years 
of t ra in ing in accred i ted j un io r R . O . T . C . unit and *ho 

register tor the Ai my K . O . 1 .CJ. at the L n n e r s i i y aie »* 
qui red to take only one year ' s t ra ining with the senior unit 

at the University- Students in this categoi must submit 
peti t ions to obtain exempt ion . 1 hi exempt ion docs not 
apply to the Air Fo tcc K . O . 1 .« . 

(j) Stude&tS who a r t members of federally recognized 
units of the Nat ional G u a r d and who are a t t end ing weekly 
drill meet ings. (S tudents must submit peti t ions for exemp­
tions in this category.) 

(k) In order tha t athletes may comply with the general 
University requi rement as to mili tary t ra in ing, and also ma> 
be eligible to pursue the advanced course in the Reserve 
Officers1 T ra in ing Corps , receiving the financial benefits and 
prepara t ion for leadership accruing there to , the following 
will govern: 

Members of varsity teams shall be excused fi om basic 
military training periods when absences arc due to actual 
conflict with practice sessions, out-of-town trips or home 
games of the teams to which they belong; and will not be 
required to make up such absences, Such absences shall be 
reported to the Commandant by the Seem.try of thm c \«.i-



mittee on Student Attain in t<<»idume nith University 
rules pertaining to group ,d> eoces. 

All vanity athletes taking b.i*ic military training will 
normally register for sections whirh do not interfere with 
regular practice houts for the sport concerned, and whirh 
do not meet on days normally used for athletic competitions 
with other universities. Special c ;%sr§ in which a conflict u 
unavoidable will be decided by the Dean of Students after 

nsidering the recommendations of the heads of the depart-•ill 

ments concerned. 

14. Students Excusable by Petition 

For reasons other than those mentioned in paragraph 
students to be excused from military or to have their military 
work deferred, must first register for military and then 
submit a petition through the Headquarters of the Depart­
ments of Military Science or Air Force Science to the Dean 
of Students for action. Petitions will be granted only for 

reasons 

FEES* 

15. Payable in Advance 

Fees assessed for any semester are due and payable in 
full when the student registers. 

16. Students in Debt to the University 

A student who is in debt to the University at the end 
of any semester for fees or charges shall not be permitted 
to register in the University again, and shall not be entitled 
to receive an official statement of his credits from the 
Recorder, until his indebtedness has been discharged. 

(This 

17. Late Registration Fee 

A late registration fee of $5.00 is charged of all ] 
students registering later than the registration days.f 
rule d« s not apply in the summer session of eight weeks.) 

A Student is not registered until his fees arc paid, A 
student, therefoie, who docs not pay or arrange his fees on 

* For the schedule of regular University fees, see the 
Under graduate Study catalog. 

t Students registering in * <>urses beginning in the middle 
of the semester are not regarded as registering late, pro­
vided their registration is completed the day before tht 
beginning of su< h courses. 

9 



the registration days it charged the late registration fee. A 
study program becomes invalid if not filed within one week 
after the date of its issue. 

18. Refund* 

In case a student withdraws from a course or fiom th< 
University during the first ten days of instruction, the totj 
amount of his fees for the work dropped will be refunded 
After ten days and before the middle of the semester, a 
rebate of one-half the fees will be made. After the middle 
of the semester, no rebate will be allowed. 

The fees of a student dismissed from the University dur 
in an\ uester shall be refunded 

dicated above for a student who withdi.iw> with per­
mission. 

In the eight-week summer session, the total amount of 
fees paid will be refunded within the first five (lavs; one-half 
t he amount aftei the first five days but within the first four 
weeks; and nothing after the beginning of the fifth week. 

If a person registered as a l is tener o r vi tor desires to 
wi thdraw, the l istener 's or visi tor 's fee if originally charged 
will he refunded in full provided the indent makes personal 
request for a refund at the OfHce ot Admi ions and 
Records within the first ten da\s of the instruction in anV 
semester, or the tnst five davs of instruction in any eight-
week summer session. Thereaf te r no rebate will be made. 

SPECIAL REGULATIONS 

19. Living Q u a r t e r s of S tudents 

No unmarr ied undergradua te student ma> occupy living 
quarters in which there does not reside some person in 
general charge approved by the University. 

2 0 . Opera t ion of Moto r Vehicles by S tuden ts 

The University of Illinois restricts the use of motor 
Vehicles by undergraduate students in the depar tments in 
(Jrbana and Champaign to cases of demonstrated necessity 
or special convenience. Information concerning details of the 
motor vehicle restriction rule may be obtained from the 
Security Officer. 

2 1 . Possession of Firearms 

No undergraduate student shall have or keep any firearm 



on his person, in his quarters, or in his motor vehicle at 
any time, except that a married student living with his 
wife may keep such a firearm as is permitted by Sec. 158, 
Gh. 38, Illinois Revised Statutes. 

22. Smoking 

Smoking is restricted to offices and first floor corridors, 
and to lounges which are specifically designated as student 
and staff lounging quarters. Deans and directors may re­
quest the Physical Plant Department further to restrict 
smoking: 

(a) In order to reduce the danger of loss of property or 
life. 

(b) In order safely to carry out programs for which they 
are responsible. 

Smoking is prohibited in classrooms, lecture rooms, 
seminar rooms, teaching laboratories, theaters, warehouses, 
attics, storage areas, toilets, elevators, library reading rooms 
and stacks, museums, gymnasiums, in shop and service areas 
where woodworking is in process or gasoline or other 
volatiles are stored or dispensed, and in posted areas. 

ABSENCES 

23. Class Absences 

All absences of undergraduates from classes shall be 
reported daily by instructors to the offices of the Dean of 
Men and the Dean of Women. In those offices a record of 
absences is kept for informational purposes. 

No absences from class exercises are "excu d" but shall 
be explained to the instructor on request. 

General regulations touching absences from class exer­
cises by groups, as athletic teams, musical organizations, and 
the like, shall be determined by the Senate, acting through 
the Committee on Student Affairs, and enforced in the par­
ticular case by the Committee on Student Discipline. 

If in the opinion of an instruct. the attendance <>t a 
student becomes so irregulai that his scholarship is likely to 
be impaired, the instructor shall report the case to the 
d in of the udent colli e. Furthering e, when in the 
opinion of the instructor concerned, irn <I\A\ attendance 
b o ously impaired the work of the tudent to make 



juatiun unpi .table, the of the •• i Meg * lit 

may require the student to withdraw from the course v 
grade of W" or " I * * 

Explanations of ebseacet over extended periods may 
called for by the Dean of Men and Dean of Women 
the purpose of information. 

"fed 

Before and After Vacations and Inspection 24&Abtci 
Trips 

Students absent from classes immediately preceding 
ng a vacation or an inspection trip are 

abse 
final examinations in the courses 
nted themselves, and are dealt 

tm lich they 
are those 

inse dents who absent th< 
proper excuse (see Rule 32). 

from examinations without 
f a student is properly ex­

cused from his last class before or from his first class 
vacation, the above rule applies to the immediately i 
class or classes. If a student is absen 
consecutive classes before or after a 

excuse 
vaca 

'•\cluded fioiu examination in each of the courses 
from Which he has absented himself. Students who an* 
forced to miss classes because of illness in the hospital. 

ul i in t 

ith the I) WT * 

ly, or other unusual emergency 
Men and the Dean of Women i 

together with 

i 

vMiting foi relief from the penalty imposed by this rule, 
supporting evidence. These requests will be 

verified by the Deans of Men and Women and forwarded 
witli recommendations to the associate and assistant deans 
of the college* and directors of the schools, who will take 
final action on the requests. 

25. Special Discipline for Repeated Absence 
If the repeated absence from classes of any student seems 

to the dran of the College a matter requiring discipline, the 
ease may be reported to the Committee on Discipline for 
action. : 

DISCIPLINE 

26. Basis for Discipline 

The University reserves the right to exclude at any time 
students whose conduct is deemed undesirable or prejudicial 
to the University community's best interest, examples ol 

file://'�/cluded


which, without excluding others, are gambling, visiting or 
loitering in the vicinity of places of ill-repute, violations of 
law involving moral turpitude, intoxication, and disorderly 
conduct. Students may be subject to discipline for other 
sufficient cause. 

27. Administration of Discipline 

Discipline is administered through the Senate Committee 
on Discipline and sub-committees appointed by it. These 
sub-committees have original jurisdiction to hear the evi­
dence and to take action including the assessment of 
monetary penalties in all disciplinary cases involving under­
graduate students. Students registered in the Graduate 
College are subject to discipline by the dean of that college. 
The Senate Committee on Discipline hears cases appealed 
to it. 

LIBRARY REGULATIONS 

28. Use of Books 

The Library is primarily for free reference use. Th 
privilege of drawing books for use outside of the re 
room is accorded to all officers of instruction and govern 
ment, to all registered students, and to other accreditee 
persons. Books not reserved for classes may be borrowed for 
home use for two weeks, and may be renewed for two weeks 
more if not specially restricted or called for. All books are 
subject to recall at any time when needed for University 
work. 

General reference books, books reserved for clasKs. all 
general periodicals, and certain other groups of books are 
to be consulted in the reading rooms only. They may not 
be loaned from the Library e*<ept when the loading room 
are clos <l. They must then be returned by the time the 
Library 11; >ens • 

29. Fines 
Books which an- no! re turned on time a i r $ubj< t to a 

fine of two Cents a day; in comput ing fines, Sundays and 
holidays a re counted . Books from the reference, reserve, 
uid periodical shelves, ; well as some spc< d < oil tion 
ire suhji t to a fine of twenty-five cents f« the first hour 



and five cent* for each additional hour if 
Books recalled for University work must be returned at once 
upon receipt of notice. If they are not returned within two 
days after notice is mailedt a fine of twenty-five cents a day 
is charged. All books lost or damaged must be replaced or 
paid for. 

EXAMINATIONS 

30. Proficiency Examinations 

Proficiency examinations for advanced standing are offered 
in all courses normally open to freshmen and sophomores. 
Except in Rhetoric 101 and 102 and Hygiene 101 and 104, 
the student must secure the consent of the head of the 
department concerned. A student may obtain the privileg 

taking proficiency examinations t in advanced under 
graduate courses on recommendation of the head of the 
department and approval of the dean of the college. 

A student who passes a proficiency examination is given 
credit toward graduation for the amount regularly allowed 
in the course, provided such credit does not duplicate credit 

admission to the University. An examination for 
college subject of elementary character will not 
to a student who has received credit for more 

the subject in advance of the than one semester-course in 
course in which the examination is requested. The grade in 
proficiency examinations is "pass" or "not pass," but no 
student is given a grade of "pass" unless he has made at 
least " C " in the examination. NrJ 
failures in these examinations. 

Proficiency examinations are 

official record is made 

fee 
examinations in rhetoric and hy.ijiem ordinar i ly are given 

freshman each semester during the ^ n a t i o n period. 
nxammauons in oiner subjects ordinarily arc given ea 
each semester. Information 
may 

concerning these examinations 
be obtained from the Director of Admissions and 

Records or from the department Concerned, 
Proficiency examinations may be taken only by persons 

who are in residence; except that they m,lv be taken I 
who aie not registered in the University at the 

t ime but who are candidate:, for degrees at the close of 
the college year in which the examinat ion is to be v;i\en 

persons 

M 

\ 

* 

14 



I and who need no more than ten semester hours to complete 
the requirements for their degrees, 

A proficiency examination may not be taken to raise a 
grade or to remove a failure in a course. 

31. Entrance Examinations Closed to Upperclassmen 

No matriculated student may take entrance examinations 
after beginning his second year in the University. 

32. Semester Examinations 

Examinations must be taken at the close of each semester 
on the work of the semester in all subjects except those the 
character of which renders it unnecessary or impracticable. 

A student who has pursued a study with a class in the 
University and has been absent from the regular examina­
tion for satisfactory reasons may be excused by the dean 
of his college and examined by the instructor at his con­
venience. Absence from such an examination for any other 
cause counts as a failure. 

A grade of "excused" which is not removed during the 
first semester that a student is registered following the * 
giving of such a grade automatically becomes a grad 

33. Special Examinations 

Special examinations may be had only upon the recom­
mendation of the head or chairman of the departm< 
concerned or of some person duly authorized by him, and 
with the approval of the dean of the college in which the 
student is enrolled. Special examinations are reported as 
"passed," or "not passed," but no student is given a 
grade of "pass" unless he has made at least "C" in tl,e 
examination. Grades earn 1 in special exami osu do no 
enter into any computation ol avera • i liese examination 
may b e iken onl in <ouise.s taken at t! I niversit) ol 
Illinois in which failin rades have been received, A 
tpe al exam ill tion should taken before the end Ol tlu 

,t sen., ri in which the student is registered followin 
failure in the 1 0U1 e, 

For each spei 1 • lamination a fee of If 00 must he paid 

•Ivan* ^^BflEî ^HflB^^^^H^HHHBH^^H^^I 

is 



•visions with reference lo M*cial cxami**. 
are as lolhms 

(a) No special examinations may be given during the 
petiotl beginning ten days before and contiuw^ l u r v n 

days after each final examination j>eriod, except that special 
examinations may be given on end after the first Friday of 
the second semester, 

(b) A student who has completed the work of a 
semester is considered to be still under registration for the 
purposes of this rule for fifteen days after the close of the 
final examination period, except that a student who has 
completed the work of the second semester and is not 
registered in the summer session is considered to be still 

registration for the purposes of this rule up to the 
end of the registration period for the fall semester. (Stu­
dents who have been dropped from the University are not 
eligible to take special examinations unless they have been 
readm 

(c) The Recorder is authorized to issue permits for 
special examinations to persons who are not registered i» 
the Uni\ersity at the time but who are candidates for 
degrees at the close of the college year in which the 

lamination is to be given and who have no more than ten 
mi ester hours to complete for their degrees. 

(d) No student who has attended the University of Illi­
nois will be permitted to take for credit at the University 
the examinations conducted by the University in Chicago 
primarily for candidates for admission to the State Bar Ex­
amination. In no case will credit be allowed toward the 
dearer for these college examinations given by the Univer­
sity in Chicago until the applicant for such credit has 
earned in residence at the University an amount of credit 
equal to that earned through examinations. 

GRADES 

34. Significance of Grades 

The grading system is as follows: A, excellent; R, good; 
C, fair; D, poor but passing; E, failure. 

35. Minimum Scholarship Requirements for the Degree 
In order to receivt the bachelor's degree, a student 

must ha\r secured grades of not less than "( * j n Ml|M>rU 



k 

h 

aggregating at least three-fourths uf the work, prrur ibed 
or elective, and required for such device, or mint ha \ r met 
such other minimum scholarship icquircmcnts as the 
University has approved for bis college or school. A mini­
mum average of " C " if required for students entering the 

October l f 1947. (See also Rule 3« 

36. Certificates of Studies and Grades 

Each student who has paid all his University fees and 
charges shall be entitled to receive on request, without 
charge, one transcript of his record. For each additional 
transcript a fee of fifty cents is charged. 

rting on Unsatisfactory Work 

College faculties may require reports from each instructor 
during each semester at times designated by the dean or 
director, upon the work of all freshmen and unclassified 

I students and, if called for by the dean or director, u • :i 

all other students whose work is presumably below " C . " 

h U l SCHOLASTIC DELINQUENCIES 

• * * 38 . Progress Toward the Degree 

The progress of the student toward his degree is the 
concern of the dean of the college or director of the school 
in which the student is enrolled. A student whose progress 
in his work is unsatisfactory will be subject to action by 
the dean or director of the college or school in which he 

•It 

iiri * is registered under general provisions adopted by the fa< 
Vmm This may take the form of a warning, a period of pj 
ftr ft* tion, or, if his work is very poor, of dropping from the 

college or school for scholastic delinquencies. The following 
minimum scholarship requirements are in effect: 

(a) Probation. If at the end of any semester a student's 
average for that semester falls below 3.0, he is placed on 
probation for the following semester. 

[•* (b) Continuance in the University. If at the end of a 
semester on probation a student's average for (he semester 
is 3.0 or above, he is removed from probation. If his avei 

Lj| age is below 3.0, he is dropped from the University for poor 
scholarship. 



(c) Gradumtiou Rtquinmtnt. A minimum average of I 
3.0 is required for graduation from all curricula (or stuckms 
entering the University after October 1, 1947. 

(d) Rules for Computing Averages. All letter grades 
received by the student at the end of the semester are used 
in computing the averages for the probation rules. (A—f 
B-4 .0; C—3.0; D—2.0; E—1.0) 

The average for graduation is computed for those courses 
which are actually counted as fulfilling the requirements for 
graduation. When a student repeats a course, only the final 
grade received is used in computing the average for proba­
tion and graduation. Courses in which the student receives 
credit as a result of special or proficiency examinations 
are not considered in computing averages either for proba­
tion or graduation. 

Certain colleges, schools, and curricula have established 
higher scholastic standards, liach college office, on request, 
will infonn the student regarding the scholarship regulations 
of tha t college. 

3 9 . Del inquencies in English 

(a ) A satisfactory proficiency in the use of written Eng­
lish is a requi rement for all undergraduate degrees awarded 
by the Urbana divisions of the University. In order to assure 
Mich proficiency, all undergradua tes who pass the Rhetoric 
102 course or its equivalent with a grade of "C" or "C 
are required to take an English qualifying examination 
before graduat ing . 

(b) Students who fail on the qualifying examination are 
required to pass an extra one-semester course in rln oric, 
specifically Rhetor ic 200; Rhetoric 200 shall he offered over} 
lemester and summer session, and the individual colleges and 
schools shall decide at wha t point in his University career 
the student who fails the qualifying examination shall take 
the OOUrse. In general. Rhetor ic 200 is required as soon as 

possible after the qualifying examinat ion. 

4 0 . Rcadmission of Students Dropped 

Petitions for readmission of students dropped from the 
University for poor scholarship are aeted on 1>\ the dean or 



director, under regulations made by the faculty of the 
college or school concerned. 

TtANSTERREO CREDIT 

41. Transferring Credit of " D " Grade 

In transferring credit from other institutions, those sub* 
jects which have been passed with a grade corresponding to 
the "D" grade at the University of Illinois, are indicated 
on the student's record here as being of that grade and are 
included in computing his status for the degree under the 
rule providing that not more than one-fourth of the work 
presented for the degree may be of "DM grade. 

42. Revision of Transferred Credit 

A student from a college of Class B or Class C who 
makes an average grade of "B" or higher in his first year's 
work here, without failure in any subject, shall be entitled 
to have his credits revised to full value. A student from any 
institution rated lower than Class A shall receive full credit 
for such elementary courses as are continued at the Univer­
sity of Illinois in advance and in sequence with grades of 
"C" or higher. 

43. Maximum Credit from Junior Colleges 
Credit transferred from a junior college shall be limited 

to the total a student may earn in his first two years in 
the University without carrying an escu schedule, i lit 
for work completed in a junior college by a student after be 
has acquired junior standing will be allowed only in excep­
tional cases by Special action of tin* < onunittn on Admit* 
sions from Higher Institutions. 

4 4 . N o Transfer Credit in Courses Passed Here 

A student who 1» p d a com it tho University ot 
flliiM, may not I given credit !>y transfer lot the same 
course taken < Isewherc. _ ' ' • • ' 

4 5 . Correspondence < ourses 

Credit for correspondence work taken with institutions in 
CI. 1 A may be allowed, but only mi the approval ol the 
,|, ,, of th' college concerned. Aftei matriculation a stu-



may count coward hU degree as much as sixty 
hour, of credit earned in correspondence study i 0 1 Z L 
(.need with grades of " C " or higher. * * 

4*. Undergraduate Credit for Service and for Educatic. in 
the Armed I 

The University, under general provisions administered by 
the Committee on Admissions from Higher Institutions, will 

credit certain training and experience 
in the Armed Forces. 

(a) Credit in military science or air force science equiva­
lent to basic R.O.T.C. (four semester hours), required 
physical education and hygiene, will be approved when s 
person, honorably discharged, presents evidence of not lea 

credit than six months of active service. Additional 
military may be granted for courses completed in the service 
which are acceptable as the equivalent of the advanced 
K.O. l .C. at the University of Illinois. I f 

(b) The Committee will recognize for credit correspond­
ence courses of college grade, the general educational 
development e x a m i n a t i o n s a n d t h c c x a m i n a t i o n $ m spec ia l 

fields Prepared by the United States Armed Forces Institute. 
N a l ? w ' a i n i " g P r ° S r a ° * of the Army, Air Force, 
ferCL t u n n - e C ° r p s w i U b c accepted as credit trans-
rnktee w T * n s t i ^ o n where it was taken. The Corn­

e l Force N T Z S* " " * W O r k d o n e » »* *""> 
iJd anTVe^ca^cho6 F°T M d C o a S t G " " d »** 
of college c ^ s L e ubth^T t ??*""" * ?* 
or where such courses w ^ * p r o f i a e n c y examinaUons, 
credit in the Guide to the P ? r e c o m m e * d e d for college 
perience in the Armed £ £ * £ 2 ^ E d u c a d o n a . Ex-
Council on Education. , C M l '»b,»hed by the American 

HONORS 

47. Class Honors 

Students in the upper ten ner r» • * 
the respective schools or college, ° C a c h c h u s w i t h i " 
and are entitled to have their nan' * W a r d c d C / ™ H°nors 

vocation program in recogniii,,,, o f ̂  >.>n"ted on the con-
provided that no student shall he mdud i * schola'shiP> 

"««' whose average 

20 



is below "M." Students who receive Clat Honors thire timr* 
are entitled to wear the scholarship key. 

48. College Honors 

Students in the upper three prr cent of the sophotiiof, 
junior, and senior classes in the respective schools and col 
leges are awarded College Honors in recognition of their 
superior scholarship, provided that no student shall be listed 
whose grade-point average is below 4.5. Students who re­
ceive College Honors two times are entitled to wear the 
scholarship key* Transfer students who have not been at 
the University of Illinois long enough to qualify twice for 
College Honors, but who attain College Honors as seniors, 
also are entitled to wear the scholarship key. 

49. University Honors (Bronze Tablet) 

(a) Those seniors who have been in the upper three per 
cent of their class in the respective schools and colleges in 
the four semesters preceding Honors Day, and, therefore, 
have been awarded College Honors in both junior and senior 
years, are awarded University Honors in recognition of their 
sustained excellence in scholarship, and are entitled to have 
their names inscribed on the Bronze Tablet. 

(b) Other senior students who have earned College 
Honors twice, and whose scholastic averages for the first 
seven semesters are equal to or higher than the four-semester 
average of the lowest student currently chosen for University 
Honors from their college under (a), are also entitled 
to have their names inscribed on the Bronze Tablet. 

(c) Senior transfer students who have not been at the 
University of Illinois long enough to be considered under (a) 
or (b) are also entitled to have their names inscribed on 
the Bronze Tablet, provided that: (1) their scholarship 
averages in the University of Illinois for the three prior 
semesters are equal to or higher than the four-. m< 
average of the lowest student currently chosen for Universil 
Honors from their college under (a); and that (2) their 
averages in transferred credits for the year prior to their 
transfer are at least equal to the aveiag of those cho en 
for Unive ity Honors under ( a ) . 

Students who receive University Honoi enti t led to 
wear a scholarship key of s]> ial design. 



INDEX 

Absence, discipline for, 
Absence, letv* of, It 
\beences More mid « • _ *• 

ttoos ami inspection trips 
Absences, dropping from 

courses for, 11 
Advanced stand in** 

examinations for* . . 
Armed Forces, credit for service 

In, 20 
\utotnobiIes, operation of, 10 
Books, library, use of, 13 
Candidacy for graduation, 6 
Certificates, high school, 

supplementary , 6 
Ccrtm ites of studies, 17 
Classification of s tudents , 6 
Correspondence courses, credit , 

19 
Debt, students in, to Univer­

sity, 9 
Discipline, administration of, 13 
Discipline, basis for, 12 
Discipline for absence, 12 
Dropping for absences, 12 
Dropping, scholastic delin­

quencies, 17 

Entrance examinations, dosed 
to upperclassmen, 15 

Examinations for advanced 
standing, 14 

Examinations, physical, 3 
Examinations, proficiency, 14 
Examinations, semester, 15 
Examinations, special, 15 

Fee, late registration, 9 
Fees, 9 
Fees, refund, 10 
Fines, library, 13 
Firearms, possession of, 10 

Grades, certificates of, 17 
Grades, intra-semcstral reports, 

17 
Grades, significance of, 16 
Grades, three-fourths " C , " 16 
Graduation, candidacy for, 6 
Graduation, minimum scholar­

ship requirements, 16, 18 

High school certificates, supple­
mentary, 6 

Hoaon,20 
! & 2 * »«p»ber required, 3 
Hygiene, 7 ^ 

*« t&fe*"™*™ 
Junior college*, meximum 

19 
Late registration fee. 
Leave of absence, 12 

* * 

v+ <M 

brary 
1 ibrary regulations, 13 
Listeners, registration of 
Living quarters of studer 
Mili tary, 7 
M o t o r vehicles, operation 

Physical 
from, 7 

Physical examinations, 3 
Probation, 17 
Proficiency examinations, 14 
Refund of fees. 10 
Registration, changes in, 4 
Registration days, 3 
Registration, listeners or 

visitors, 4 
Reinstatement, 18 
Re-registration, credit forfeited 

by, 4 
Reporting on unsatisfactory 

work, 17 
Revision of transferred credit, 

19 

Scholastic delinquencies, 17 
semester examinations, 15 
omoking, 11 
Special examinations, 15 
s tudents in debt to University, 9 
s t u d y programs, change in, 4 

Transcripts of records, 17 
iransferred credit, 19 

l h r e c - f o u r t h s " C " r u ! e , 16 
Uo*nti17aC,°ry VVO,k, rcP°r,ine 
VaCftci°T2 a b s e n c e s b c f o , c an<1 

Visi tor , registration of, 4 
Withdrawals, 3 

22 

file:///beences
file:///utotnobiIes

